PARTS BULLETIN
PB-34 11/95
Original Issue Date: 8/91
Model: R33 Series
38 Series
340 Series
Market: Transfer Switches
Subject: Contactor Components

KB -- AutomaticTransfer andBypass IsolationSwitch
KN -- Nonautomatic Transfer Switch
Kohler Part Number Key
This diagram explains the Kohler Transfer Switch model numbering code
system. The sample number shown is for a microprocessor controlled
Automatic Transfer Switch, 480-Volt, 60 Hertz, 3-phase, 3- pole, 4-wire,
150-Ampere model in a NEMA 1 enclosure.
VOLTAGE & FREQUENCY PHASE TO PHASE
(Determining Digit B)
240V AC MAX 600V AC MAX
21 -- 110V 50/60 HZ 60 -- 600V 50/60 HZ
22 -- 120V 50/60 HZ 61 -- 110V 50/60 HZ
23 -- 220V 50/60 HZ 62 -- 120V 50/60 HZ
24 -- 240V 50/60 HZ 63 -- 220V 50/60 HZ
27 -- 190V 50/60 HZ 64 -- 240V 50/60 HZ
28 -- 208V 50/60 HZ 65 -- 550V 50/60 HZ
66 -- 480V 50/60 HZ
67 -- 190V 50/60 HZ
68 -- 208V 50/60 HZ
69 -- 440V 50/60 HZ
71 -- 380V 50/60 HZ
73 -- 416V 50/60 HZ
NUMBER OF POLES
(Determining Digit C)
2 -- 2-Pole, 1-Phase 5 -- 3-Pole, 3-Phase
3 -- 3-Pole, 3-Phase with overlapping
4 -- 3-Pole, 1-Phase neutral contacts
NUMBER OF WIRES
(Determining Digit D)
2 -- 2-Wire
3 -- 3-Wire
4 -- 4-Wire
TYPE OF ENCLOSURE
(Determining Digit E)
0 -- Open 3 -- NEMA Type 3R
1 -- NEMA Type 1 4 -- NEMA Type 1 CSA
2 -- NEMA Type 12 7 -- Open CSA
AMPERES
(Determining Digit F)
0030 -- 30 Amperes 0800 -- 800 Amperes
0070 -- 70 Amperes 1000 -- 1000 Amperes
0100 -- 100 Amperes 1200 -- 1200 Amperes
0104 -- 104 Amperes 1600 -- 1600 Amperes
0150 -- 150 Amperes 2000 -- 2000 Amperes
0225 -- 225 Amperes 2500 -- 2500 Amperes
0260 -- 260 Amperes 3000 -- 3000 Amperes
0400 -- 400 Amperes 4000 -- 4000 Amperes
0600 -- 600 Amperes
Record the transfer switch part number in spaces below. The transfer switch part number must be known
to determine the component part numbers.
SAMPLE PART NUMBER
K-566341-0150
-
Voltage & frequency Number of
poles
Number of
wires
Type of
Enclosure
Amperage Code
TYPE OF TRANSFER SWITCH
TYPE OF LOGIC
(Determining Digit A)
1 -- Solid State 4 -- Elevator Control
2 -- Relay 5 -- Microprocessor
3 -- Manual Relay
Type of Switch Type of Logic
-
3PB-34 11/95
Transfer Switch Serial Number Chart
Contactor Version